FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
Board of Trustees
NOTIFICATIONS

TO: Board of Trustees

DATE: January 23, 2018

FROM: The President

NOTIFICATION NUMBER: N04-17/18

SUBIJECT: Personnel Actions

New Hire

Susan Beddes, MA
Effective: 1/21/18

Neeru Chawla, MS
Effective: 12/3/17

Karen Chrobak, BS
Effective: 1/29/18

Staff Assistant, Academic & Career Coach $53,000.00
Career Counseling & Advising

Staff Assistant, Banner Finance Liaison $60,000.00
Technology
Staff Assistant, Accounting Administrator $77,000.00

Finance & Administration

Change in FTE (spring semester only)

Lori Leonard
Effective: 1/14/18

Salary Adjustment

Sean Rollins
Effective: 9/1/17 (retro)

Kiel Szivos
Effective: 9/1/17

Retirement

Patrice Gray
Effective: 1/15/18

Jeffrey Leary
Effective: 3/10/18

Instructor (From 1.0 to .92 FTE) $27,146.90
Mathematics

Associate Professor From: $69,666.28
Biology/Chemistry To: $71,836.80
Assistant Director From: $47,476.00
Admissions To: $48,976.00
Professor $102,755.60

English Studies

Staff Assistant $71,949.91
Finance & Administration




Elizabeth Walsh
Effective: 5/31/18

Resignation

Magsood Ali Mughal

Effective: 12/30/17

Ronda Thompson
Effective: 1/9/18

Full Year Sabbatical (1/2 pay)

Katherine Jewell
Effective: 9/1/18
End: 5/31/19

Associate Professor
Behavioral Sciences

Professor
Industrial Technology

Assistant Director, IT User Services
Technology

Assistant Professor
Economics, History & Political Science

1/2 Year Sabbatical with Pay (Fall 2018)

Christopher Adams
Effective: 9/1/18
End: 1/21/19

Marcel Beausoleil
Effective: 9/1/18
End: 1/21/19

Yasser Derwiche
Effective: 9/1/18
End: 1/21/19

Steven Edwards
Effective: 9/1/18
End: 1/21/19

Sean Rollins
Effective: 9/1/18
End: 1/21/19

Abdulkeni Zekeria
Effective: 9/1/18
End: 1/21/19

Associate Professor
Psychological Science

Associate Professor
Behavioral Sciences

Associate Professor
Humanities

Associate Professor
English Studies

Associate Professor
Biology/Chemistry

Associate Professor
Mathematics

$83,014.93

$69,000.00

$92,783.08

$64,766.77

$76,836.43

$72,298.58

$74,447.83

$69,941.34

$71,836.80

$95,581.87



1/2 Year Sabbatical with Pay (Spring 2019)

Patricia Arend
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Laura Baker
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Rala Diakite
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Anne Howard
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Mathangi Krishnamurthy
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Monica Maldari
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Irene Martyniuk
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Kevin McCarthy
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Audrey Pereira
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

David Svolba
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Associate Professor
Behavioral Sciences

Professor

Economics, History & Political Science

Professor
Humanities

Professor
Education

Assistant Professor
Biology/Chemistry

Assistant Professor

Exercise and Sports Science

Professor
English Studies

Assistant Professor
Communications Media

Associate Professor
Business Administration

Associate Professor
Humanities

$68,507.63

$88,456.65

$87,398.15

$111,834.98

$73,554.06

$66,872.23

$102,865.00

$64,878.79

$90,440.16

$70,681.05



Elisabet Takehana
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Kisha Tracy
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Richard Weibe
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Paul Weizer
Effective: 1/22/19
End: 5/31/19

Assistant Professor
English Studies

Associate Professor
English Studies

Professor

Behavioral Sciences

Professor

Economics, History & Political Science

$61,560.21

$71,103.47

$102,401.05

$142,018.07



