FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

Board of Trustees

NOTIFICATIONS

TO: Board of Trustees	DATE: January 23, 2018
FROM: The President	NOTIFICATION NUMBER: N04-17/18
SUBJECT: Personnel Actions	

New Hire

Susan Beddes, MA Effective: 1/21/18	Staff Assistant, Academic & Career Coach Career Counseling & Advising	\$53,000.00
Neeru Chawla, MS Effective: 12/3/17	Staff Assistant, Banner Finance Liaison Technology	\$60,000.00
Karen Chrobak, BS Effective: 1/29/18	Staff Assistant, Accounting Administrator Finance & Administration	\$77,000.00

Change in FTE (spring semester only)

Lori Leonard	Instructor (From 1.0 to .92 FTE)	\$27,146.90
Effective: 1/14/18	Mathematics	

Associate Professor

Salary Adjustment

Sean Rollins

Effective: 9/1/17 (retro)	Biology/Chemistry	To: \$71,836.80
Kiel Szivos	Assistant Director	From: \$47,476.00
Effective: 9/1/17	Admissions	To: \$48,976.00

From: \$69,666.28

Retirement

Patrice Gray Effective: 1/15/18	Professor English Studies	\$102,755.60
Jeffrey Leary Effective: 3/10/18	Staff Assistant Finance & Administration	\$71,949.91

Elizabeth Walsh Effective: 5/31/18	Associate Professor Behavioral Sciences	\$83,014.93
Resignation		
Maqsood Ali Mughal Effective: 12/30/17	Professor Industrial Technology	\$69,000.00
Ronda Thompson Effective: 1/9/18	Assistant Director, IT User Services Technology	\$92,783.08
Full Year Sabbatical (1/2 pay)		
Katherine Jewell Effective: 9/1/18 End: 5/31/19	Assistant Professor Economics, History & Political Science	\$64,766.77
1/2 Year Sabbatical with Pay (F	all 2018)	
Christopher Adams Effective: 9/1/18 End: 1/21/19	Associate Professor Psychological Science	\$76,836.43
Marcel Beausoleil Effective: 9/1/18 End: 1/21/19	Associate Professor Behavioral Sciences	\$72,298.58
Yasser Derwiche Effective: 9/1/18 End: 1/21/19	Associate Professor Humanities	\$74,447.83
Steven Edwards Effective: 9/1/18 End: 1/21/19	Associate Professor English Studies	\$69,941.34
Sean Rollins Effective: 9/1/18 End: 1/21/19	Associate Professor Biology/Chemistry	\$71,836.80
Abdulkeni Zekeria Effective: 9/1/18 End: 1/21/19	Associate Professor Mathematics	\$95,581.87

1/2 Year Sabbatical with Pay (Spring 2019)

Patricia Arend Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Associate Professor Behavioral Sciences	\$68,507.63
Laura Baker Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Professor Economics, History & Political Science	\$88,456.65
Rala Diakite Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Professor Humanities	\$87,398.15
Anne Howard Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Professor Education	\$111,834.98
Mathangi Krishnamurthy Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Assistant Professor Biology/Chemistry	\$73,554.06
Monica Maldari Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Assistant Professor Exercise and Sports Science	\$66,872.23
Irene Martyniuk Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Professor English Studies	\$102,865.00
Kevin McCarthy Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Assistant Professor Communications Media	\$64,878.79
Audrey Pereira Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Associate Professor Business Administration	\$90,440.16
David Svolba Effective: 1/22/19 End: 5/31/19	Associate Professor Humanities	\$70,681.05

Elisabet Takehana	Assistant Professor	\$61,560.21
Effective: 1/22/19	English Studies	
End: 5/31/19		
Kisha Tracy	Associate Professor	\$71,103.47
Effective: 1/22/19	English Studies	
End: 5/31/19		
Richard Weibe	Professor	\$102,401.05
Effective: 1/22/19	Behavioral Sciences	
End: 5/31/19		
Paul Weizer	Professor	\$142,018.07
Effective: 1/22/19	Economics, History & Political Science	
End: 5/31/19	·	